  [AK4203]
MS1376-E-00  2012/02
 - 1 -
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The AK4203 is an audio stereo cap-less line driver with 1-channel video driver. It eliminates the need for
large DC-blocking capacitors with a built-in Charge-pump circuit. The AK4203 achieves 2Vrms outputs
with excellent linearity 2Vrms output by single 3.3V power supply. The AK4203 is available in small 16-pin
TSSOP, saving the system space and cost.

MS1376-E-00  2012/02
 - 3 -
■ Ordering Guide
    AK4203ET    −20 ∼ +85°C      16pin TSSOP (0.65mm pitch)
    AKD4203     Evaluation board for AK4203
■ Pin Layout
6
5
4
3
2
1 VIN
VPDN
 CP
CN
LINN
LINP
7
RINN 8
VDD2
VSS2
VOUT
VEE
VSS1
VDD1
LOUT
ROUT
AK4203
Top
View
11
12
13
14
15
16
10
9
RINP
  [AK4203]
MS1376-E-00  2012/02
 - 4 -
PIN/FUNCTION
No. Pin Name I/O Function
1 VIN I Video Signal Input pin
2 VPDN I Video Mute pin
3 CN I Negative Charge Pump Capacitor Terminal pin
4 CP O Positive Charge Pump Capacitor Terminal pin
5 LINN I Lch Audio Negative Input pin
6 LINP I Lch Audio Positive Input pin
7 RINP I Rch Audio Positive Input pin
8 RINN I Rch Audio Negative Input pin
9 ROUT O Audio Output pin (R channel)
10 LOUT O Audio Output pin (L channel)
11 VDD1 -
Power Supply 1 pin, 3.0V∼3.6V
Connect to VSS1 with a 0.1μF ceramic capacitor in parallel with a 10μF 3.3V
electrolytic capacitor.
12 VSS1 - Ground 1 pin
13 VEE O
Negative Voltage Output pin
Connect to VSS1 with a 10μF 3.3V electrolytic capacitor.
14 VOUT O Video Signal Output pin
15 VSS2 - Ground 2 pin
16 VDD2 -
Power Supply 2 pin, 3.0V∼3.6V
Connect to VSS2 with a 0.1μF ceramic capacitor in parallel with a 10μF 3.3V